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HOUSES TO HOMELESS PEOPLE IN DELHI


NO. 1244.  SHRI PARVESH SAHIB SINGH VERMA:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government is taking steps to provide houses to homeless people staying in Delhi and if so, the details thereof;

(b) whether the Government has built houses under PM Awas Yojana in Delhi and if so, the details thereof; and

(c) the steps taken/being taken by the Government for housing needs of migrants in Delhi during the last five years?

          ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS
(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE)


(a) : ‘Land’ and ‘Colonisation’ are State subjects. All schemes related to housing for urban poor including homeless are implemented by respective State/Union Territory (UT) Governments. However, Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs (MoHUA) supplements the efforts of State/UT Government by providing Central Assistance under Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana –
Urban (PMAY-U) since June 25, 2015 to provide pucca house with basic amenities to all eligible urban beneficiaries including homeless across the country including Delhi.

(b) & (c): The scheme is implemented through four verticals i.e., Beneficiary Led Construction (BLC), Affordable Housing in Partnership (AHP), In-Situ Slum Redevelopment (ISSR) and Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme (CLSS). In Delhi, 29,976 beneficiaries have availed the benefit under CLSS component of PMAY-U. So far, this Ministry has not received any proposal under remaining three verticals of PMAY-U from Government of National Capital Territory of Delhi (GNCTD). Additionally, MoHUA is implementing ‘Shelters for Urban Homeless (SUH)’ under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM), through respective States/UTs including Delhi. It focuses on providing permanent shelters equipped with basic facilities to the urban homeless.
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